

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 2**

TRADE OFF, LLC

and

LOCAL 79 CONSTRUCTION AND
BUILDING LABORERS

TRADE OFF, LLC, AND TRADE OFF
PLUS, LLC, AS SINGLE AND/OR
JOINT EMPLOYERS

and

LOCAL 79 CONSTRUCTION AND
BUILDING LABORERS

Case Nos.: 2-CA-199415
2-CA-205658
2-CA-212872

Case No. 2-CA-207414

**POST-HEARING BRIEF ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS
TRADE OFF, LLC AND TRADE OFF PLUS, LLC**

Alan I. Model, Esq.
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
One Newark Center, 8th Floor
Newark, New Jersey 07102
Telephone: (973) 848-4700

Attorneys for Respondents
Trade Off, LLC and
Trade Off Plus, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. Background	4
II. Riccie Haneiph’s Discharge.....	10
III. Larry Kerr’s and Willie Zimmerman’s Discharges.....	11
IV. Darrell Robinson’s and Darrell Thomas’s Discharges.....	14
V. State Court Litigation Against the Union and Former Employees	18
LEGAL ARGUMENT	20
I. The Section 8(a)(3) Allegations.....	20
A. The Legal Standards.....	20
B. The General Counsel Failed to Prove the Company Violated Section 8(a)(3) of the Act By Discharging and then Failing to Consider for Hire or Hire Riccie Haneiph as Alleged in Complaint Paragraph 12.....	24
C. The General Counsel Failed to Prove the Company Violated Section 8(a)(3) of the Act by Discharging Larry Kerr and Willie Zimmerman as Alleged in Complaint Paragraph 14.....	33
D. The General Counsel Failed to Prove the Company Violated Section 8(a)(3) of the Act by Discharging David Robinson and Darrell Thomas as Alleged in Complaint Paragraph 17.....	42
II. The Section 8(a)(1) Allegations.....	46
A. The General Counsel Failed to Prove the Company Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act By Filing and Maintaining the Lawsuit Against Darrell Jamison and Ricardo Pimentel as Alleged in Complaint Paragraph 11.....	46
B. The General Counsel Failed to Prove the Company Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Engaging in Surveillance as Alleged in Complaint Paragraph 13	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
C. The General Counsel Failed to Prove the Company Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act, Through Supervisor Delbert Hall, by Interrogating Employees and Prohibiting Them from Engaging in Protected Activity as Alleged in Complaint Paragraph 15.....	49
D. The General Counsel Failed to Prove the Company Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act, Through Supervisor Rich Cotrite, by Threatening Employees as Alleged in Complaint Paragraph 16.....	50
E. The General Counsel Failed to Prove the Company Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act, Through Supervisor Jose Bonilla, by Interrogating and Surveilling Employees as Alleged in Complaint Paragraph 18	52
CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adelphi Institute, Inc.</i> , 287 NLRB 1073 (1988)	26
<i>Alstate Maintenance</i> , 367 NLRB No. 68 (January 11, 2019)	26
<i>American Gardens Management Co.</i> , 338 NLRB 644 (2002)	22
<i>BE & K Const. Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	46, 47
<i>BE & K Constr. Co.</i> , 351 NLRB 451 (2007)	46, 47
<i>Bill Johnson’s v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	2, 46, 47, 48
<i>Caribe Ford</i> , 348 NLRB 1108 (2006)	22
<i>CEC Chardon Electrical</i> , 302 NLRB 106 (1991)	22
<i>FES, A Div. of Thermo Power</i> , 331 NLRB 9 (2000), <i>enfd.</i> 301 F.3d 83 (3d Cir. 2002)	20, 21, 22, 32
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 269 NLRB 881 (1984)	26
<i>Kmart Corporation</i> , 320 NLRB 1179 (1996)	23
<i>Liberty Homes, Inc.</i> , 257 NLRB 1411 (1981)	23, 39
<i>Manno Electric</i> , 321 NLRB 278 (1996)	22
<i>Meyers Industries</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986)	26

<i>Monfort of Colorado,</i> 298 NLRB 73 (1990)	33
<i>Norton Audubon Hospital,</i> 338 NLRB 320 (2002)	50
<i>Office of Workers' Compensation Programs v. Greenwich Collieries,</i> 114 S.Ct. 2552 (1994).....	22
<i>PVMI Assocs., Inc.,</i> 328 NLRB 1141 (1999)	54
<i>Retlaw Broadcasting Co.,</i> 310 NLRB 984 (1993)	23, 38
<i>Rossmore House,</i> 269 NLRB 1176 (2003)	50, 52, 54
<i>Ryder Dist'n Resources, Inc.,</i> 311 NLRB 814 (1993)	23, 39
<i>Super Tire Stores,</i> 236 NLRB 877 (1978)	23, 39
<i>Toering Elec. Co. & Foster Elec.,</i> 351 NLRB 225 (2007)	20, 21, 32
<i>Us Foods, Inc.,</i> 364 NLRB No. 156 (Dec. 1, 2016).....	22
<i>Wright Line,</i> 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enfd. 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir, 1981), cert. denied 455 US. 989 (1982).....	22, 23, 25, 38
